CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 219
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, June 9th, 1970
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and
BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, Al RLI NE AND STEAMSHI P CLERKS, FREI GHT

HANDLERS,
EXPRESS AND STATI ON EMPLOYEES

DI SPUTE:

The reinstatenent of Mtorman Reginald Peddle with full rights and
all loss of wages.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Cctober 23, 1969, Motornman Regi nal d Peddl e was di scharged
according to M. Peddle's discharge notice "Di scharged account
accunul ation of 70 demerit marks". The Brotherhood clains that the
accunul ation of denmerit marks was not proper in that on March 27,
1969 when 20 denerit nmarks were assessed with a suspension, that the
doubl e penalty was not |egal. The Brotherhood also clains that the
Oct ober 23, 1969 assessment of 20 denmerit marks were not warranted
and requested reinstatenent for M. Peddle with full rights and al

| oss of wages.

The Conpany declined the Brotherhood' s request.

FOR THE EMPLOYEES: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD) E. E. THOMVB (SGD) K. L. CRUWP
GENERAL CHAI RVAN ASSI STANT VI CE- PRESI DENT -

LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

P. A D armd System Labour Rel ations Oficer, C.NR
Montr ea

H. E. Dickinson Term nal Traffic Manager, C.N. R, St.
John's, Nfld.

W F. Harris System Driving Supervisor,. CN R, Mntrea

L. V. Collard System Labour Relations Gficer, C.NR
Mont r ea

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

E. E. Thons General Chairman, B.R A.C., Freshwater



P.B., Nfld.

M J. Wl sh Local Chairman, B.R. A .C., St. John's,
Nf | d.

M Pel oqui n Adm. Asst. to Int'l. Vice Pres., B.R A C
Mont r ea

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

As will be seen fromthe joint statement of issue, there are two
matters to be decided: 1) the correctness of the grievor's record,
having regard to the penalty inposed on March 27, 1969; and 2) the
propriety of the assessnment of 20 denmerit marks agai nst himon

COct ober 23, 1969.

As to the first question, the grievor's record indicates that 10
denerits were assessed agai nst him on Novenber 5, 1968, 20 denerits
on March 19, 1969, and 20 denerits on March 27, 1969. At the tinme of
the [ ast-nentioned, as well as the assessment of 20 demerits, the

gri evor was consi dered as being on suspension during his tinme out of
service. This, it is said, constitutes a "double penalty". It is
true that many Arbitrators or boards of arbitration have held that it
is inproper to inpose a double penalty for the same offence. By this

it is meant, | think, that once a penalty has been deci ded upon and
i mposed, it is no longer open to an enployer to reconsider the nater
and i npose a further penalty. It is not to say, however, that an

enpl oyee cannot properly inpose a "conplex penalty", as in the form
of the denerits - plus - suspension inposed on the grievor on March
27, 1969. The question is sinply whether the penalty, conplex or

ot herwi se, is one which there is just cause to inpose. In ny view,
the penalty inposed on March 27, 1969, was not inproper sinply
because it took the form of an assessnent of denerits together with a
suspensi on. The right of the enployer to hold an enpl oyee out of
service pending investigation is a matter sonetinmes dealt with in
col l ective agreenents, but no argunment was presented on an issue of
that sort and | nmke no determ nation in that respect.

In any event, the discipline inposed on the grievor on March 27,
1969, was not mmde the subject of a grievance. Having regard to the
time limts set out in Article 9 of the collective agreenent, there
can be no doubt it is nowtoo late for that aspect of the grievor's
record to be questioned. Accordingly, it nust be held that, by
October 23, 1969, the grievor's record showed a total of 50 denerit
mar ks out st andi ng.

The next question which arises is that of the propriety of the
assessnment of 20 denerit marks on October 23, 1969. The grievor, an
enpl oyee of nearly five years' seniority, was classifled as a

not orman. He was assigned to mail runs 301 and 302 on three days per
week, and to the pick-up and delivery of express at St. John's for
two days per week. He was disciplined over certain alleged failures
relating to the operation of the mail runs, and in particular for his
failure to explain certain delays. The mail run is a lengthy trip
on which a tractor-trailer is operated, and by which nail is carried
on contract for the Post Ofice. Fast operation is inportant so that
the mail may be collected and distributed according to schedul ed
arrangenents. The route is under consideration by the Post Ofice,



and it is of inportance to the conpany and the enpl oyees, as well as
to those who distribute and those who receive the mail, that it be
operated efficiently an according to schedule. It is also inportant
that reports of delays be nade as required.

The grievor was investigated with respect to certain failures to
report delays on the nmail runs. He omitted, or failed to conplete
reports of delays on Cctober 10, 11 and 12, 1969. In his

i nvestigation, he was asked to account for these failures. |In sone
cases he accounted in part for unreported delays, and in others he
could give no account for them The result is not only that the
trips were del ayed, but also that the grievor was paid for tine not
accounted for. In one case he admttedly made an excessive claimfor
one hour's tinme, although he explained this as a m stake. As to his
frequent failure to show anbunts of delay tinme, contrary to witten
instructions, he indicated that he did not understand what was

requi red, an explanation which, having regard to the grievor's
experience, | find difficult to credit.

There can be no doubt that the grievor did, in a number of respects,
fail to carry out his duties adequately, and for this sone discipline
was properly inmposed. The assessnent of 20 denerit marks woul d
appear to be a serious matter, but the grievor's record reveals a
nunber of instances of discipline for unsatisfactory performance. In
nmy view the assessnment in this case was not unreasonabl e.

The assessnent of 20 denerit marks on October 22, 1969, nust stand.

It follows that his record then properly showed a total of 70 denerit
mar ks, and, acting according to its system of discipline, the conpany
di scharged the grievor.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance nust be disn ssed.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



